
 

South Hams Council 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 30th March, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Austen 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Taylor 

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
Cllr Baldry 
Cllr Bastone 
Cllr Birch 
Cllr Brazil 
Cllr Brown 
Cllr Chown 
Cllr Foss 
Cllr Hawkins 
Cllr Hodgson 
Cllr Holway 
Cllr Hopwood 
Cllr Jackson 
Cllr Jones 
Cllr Kemp 
 

Cllr Long 
Cllr McKay 
Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Pearce 
Cllr Pennington 
Cllr Pringle 
Cllr Reeve 
Cllr Rose 
Cllr Rowe 
Cllr Smerdon 
Cllr Spencer 
Cllr Sweett 
Cllr Thomas 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 16 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
16 February 2023; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should be considered on 
the basis that he considers it as a matter of urgency (any such item to be dealt 
with under ‘Business Brought forward by the Chairman’); 
 

 

3.   Exempt Information  

 to consider whether the consideration of any item of business would be likely to 
disclose exempt information and if so the category of such exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Business Brought Forward by the Chairman  

 to consider business (if any) brought forward by the Chairman; 
 

 

6.   2023/24 Capital Strategy; 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy; and 
2023/24 Investment Strategy  
 

17 - 70 

7.   Modbury Neighbourhood Plan  
 

71 - 114 

8.   Reports of Bodies  

 to receive and as may be necessary approve the minutes and recommendations 
of the under-mentioned Bodies: 
(* Indicates minutes containing recommendations to Council). 
 

 

(a)   Licensing Committee - 5 January 2023 
 

115 - 118 

(b)   Development Management Committee - 15 February 2023 
 

119 - 128 

(c)   Council Tax Setting Committee - 22 February 2023 
 

129 - 132 

(d)   Licensing Committee - 9 March 2023 
 

133 - 134 

(e)   Audit & Governance Committee* - 9 March 2023 135 - 142 



 

 

  Page No 
 

 

(f)   Development Management Committee - 15 March 2023 
 

143 - 152 

(g)   Salcombe Harbour Board - 20 March 2023 
 

153 - 156 

(h)   Executive* - 2 March 2023 
 
 

157 - 166 

9.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

 to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and press:-  
 
“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act” 
 

 

10.   Plymouth & South Devon Freeport  
 

167 - 172 

11.   Re-admittance of Public and Press  
 

 

12.   Public Question Time  
 

173 - 174 

13.   Questions 
 

 

 to consider the following question(s) (if any)  received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules; 
 

 

14.   Notice of Motion  

 to consider the following motions received (if any) in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 10.1; 
 
a. From Cllr Chown and Cllr Hodgson 

 
“Debate Not Hate motion  
 

Intimidation and abuse, in person or otherwise, undermines democracy.  
 
Therefore, this council resolves to: 
 
• Uphold exemplary standards of political debate in all it does 
• Challenge the normalisation of abuse by promoting respectful, 

courteous, and constructive debate amongst our residents 
• Sign up to the LGA’s ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign which aims to raise 

public awareness of the role of councillors in local communities, 
encourage healthy debate, and improve the response to and support 

 



 

 

  Page No 
 

those in public life facing abuse and intimidation.  
• Write to the local Members of Parliament to ask them to support the 

campaign  
• Write to the Government to ask them to work with the LGA to develop 

and implement a plan to address abuse and intimidation of politicians 
• Regularly review the support available to councillors in relation to 

abuse and intimidation and councillor safety 
• Take a zero-tolerance approach to abuse of councillors and officers” 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 16 

FEBRUARY 2023 

 
MEMBERS 

 
* Cllr L Austen – Chairman 

 
* Cllr B Taylor – Vice-Chairman 

 
* Cllr V Abbott 

* Cllr K J Baldry 
* Cllr H D Bastone 

Ø Cllr J P Birch 
* Cllr J Brazil 
* Cllr D Brown 

* Cllr M Chown 
* Cllr R Foss 

* Cllr J D Hawkins 
* Cllr J M Hodgson 
* Cllr T R Holway 

* Cllr N A Hopwood 
* Cllr S Jackson 
* Cllr L Jones 

Ø Cllr K Kemp 
 

* Cllr M Long 

* Cllr J McKay 
* Cllr D M O’Callaghan 

* Cllr G Pannell  
* Cllr J A Pearce 
* Cllr J T Pennington 

* Cllr K Pringle 
* Cllr H Reeve 

* Cllr J Rose 
* Cllr R Rowe 
* Cllr P C Smerdon 
* Cllr B Spencer 
Ø Cllr J Sweett** 
* Cllr D Thomas 

 

* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apology for absence 

** Denotes attendance via Teams in a non-voting capacity 

 
Officers in attendance and participating: 

For all items: Chief Executive; Director – Place & Enterprise; Monitoring Officer; 
Democratic Services Manager; Head of Finance; Head of Revenues and Benefits; and 

Senior Specialist – Human Resources 

 
57/22 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 December 2022 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 

 
  

58/22  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of this meeting.  
 

Cllrs P C Smerdon and D Thomas both declared an interest in agenda 
item 6 ‘2023/24 Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals’ (Minute 59/22 
below refers) and specifically recommendation part (xi).  Cllr Smerdon 

declared his interest by virtue of being the appointed South Hams District 
Council representative on the Dartmoor National Park Authority (DNPA) 

Outside Body.  Cllr Thomas declared his interest by virtue of being a co-
opted member of the DNPA.  Both Members remained in the meeting and 
took part in the debate and vote thereon. 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Having sought the advice of the Monitoring Officer as to whether or not 
they should declare an interest in agenda item 9: ‘South Devon AONB 

Management Plan Extension’ (Minute 62/22 below refers) by virtue of 
being the Council’s two appointed representatives on the South Devon 

AONB Outside Body, Cllrs N Hopwood and B Taylor were advised that 
there was no need to make any such declaration. 

 

 
 59/22  2023/24 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 

 The Council was presented with a report that outlined the 
recommendations of the Executive in respect of a series of draft revenue 

and capital budget proposals for 2023/24 (Minute E.69/22 refers) 
 

 In debate, the following points were raised: 
 

a) A number of Members expressed their support for the Council’s 

approach to the Budget setting process and the collaborative cross-
party working that had resulted in the draft Budget proposals that had 

been presented to this meeting.  By way of 
[...]

Enforcement Policies 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the existing 2019-2022 Homes Assistance Policy be 

updated with the revised Better Care Fund Financial Assistance 

Policy 2022;  
 

2. That the electrical safety standards Civil (Financial) Penalty 
Policy be approved, implemented and incorporated into the 
Council’s Enforcement Policy, to allow officers to impose fines 

where necessary to landlords and improve Private Rented 
Properties; and 

 
3. That the energy efficiency standards Civil (Financial) Penalty 

Policy, be approved, implemented and incorporated into the 

Council’s enforcement policy to allow officers to impose fines 
where necessary to landlords and improve Private Rented 

Properties. 
 
 

67/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

 The Chairman informed the Meeting that no Public Questions had been 
received for consideration at this Meeting. 

 

 
68/22  QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 
 It was noted that the no Questions on Notice had been received in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules: 

  
 
69/22  MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

 
 It was noted that three Motions on Notice had been received in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 
 

 a. From Cllr Hawkins and Cllr Pearce 

 
‘With South Hams’ close connection with His Majesty’s Armed Forces 

and, in particular, the Royal Navy and the Royal Marines, this Council 
formally adopts the Armed Forces Covenant. In so doing, the Council 

reaffirms its commitment to uphold the Armed Forces Covenant and 
support the Armed Forces Community. 
 

The Council recognises the contribution that Service Personnel, both 
regular and reservist, veterans and military families make to our 

Council, our community and to the country.’ 
 
During the ensuing discussion, Members were in full support of the 

proposed Motion on Notice. 
 

 
Page 9



It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That, with South Hams’ close connection with His Majesty’s Armed 
Forces and, in particular, the Royal Navy and the Royal Marines, 
the Armed Forces Covenan
[...]
151 Officer) 

Finance Business Partner 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Council: 

1. approves the following strategies for 2023-24: 

i. Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A); 

ii. Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B); 

iii. Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C) 

2. grants delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Executive 
Member for Finance, to make any minor amendments to these 
Strategies if required throughout the 2023/24 Financial Year.
  

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report recommends to Council approval of the proposed 
Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
for 2023/24, together with their associated prudential indicators. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


It is a legal requirement to publish these strategies by 31  March 
2023. 
 

1.2 Revised reporting is required since the 2019/20 reporting cycle 
due to revisions of the MHCLG Investment Guidance, the MHCLG 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  The primary 
reporting changes included the introduction of a capital strategy, 
to provide a longer-term focus to the capital plans and greater 
reporting requirements surrounding any commercial activity 
undertaken.   

 
1.3 The current guidance for a Council’s level of borrowing is the 

Prudential Code (2021) and  “proper practice” must be adhered to. 
The following extracts from the Code summarise the Code’s 
approach to level of borrowing (self-regulating) and the 
governance that should apply. 

 
“the local authority shall ensure that all its capital and investment 
plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   
  
‘A local authority shall determine and keep under review how much 
money it can afford to borrow.’  
  
“the level of capital investm
[...]
ESOLVED 
 

That the progress made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan, 

and any key issues arising be noted and approved. 
 

 
AG.37/22   2023/24 CAPITAL STRATEGY, 2023/24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY AND 2023/24 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

  
 Members reviewed a report that outlined the proposed Capital Strategy, 

Treasury Management Strategy, and the Investment Strategy for the 
2023/24 financial year. 

  

In discussion, officers confirmed the intention for this matter to be 
presented to the Full Council meeting on 30 March 2023 as a 
standalone agenda item. 

   
 It was then: 

 
 RECOMMENDED 
 

 That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

 

1. approve the 2023/24: 
 
o Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the published 

agenda report); 
o Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B of 

the published agenda report); and 
o Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the 

published agenda report); and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council and the lead Executive Member for 
Finance, to make any minor amendments to these Strategies if 
required throughout the 2023/24 Financial Year. 

 
 

AG.38/22      BUDGET BOOK 2023/24 
 

 Consideration was given to a report that set out the Council’s Revenue 

Budget for the year which had been detailed into the four Directorates 
of Customer Service and Delivery; Place and Enterprise; Governance 

and Assurance; and Strategic Finance.  
 

Page 138



 
A&G 09.03.23 

 
 
 

 

 

During discussion, reference was made to: 
 

(a) the Council’s Treasury Management activities.  The Committee 
acknowledged that officers monitored the Council’s Treasury 
Management activities on a daily basis and it was anticipated that 

the Council would generate £1 million through this means for 
2022/23.  In response, Members wishes to formally put on record 

their thanks to those lead officers for Treasury Management; 
 

(b) cost centres being a
[...]
Senior Leadership Team; Monitoring Officer; Democratic 

Services Manager; Assistant Director – Planning;  Head 
of Housing; Head of Revenues and Benefits; Head of 
Assets; Specialist – Climate Change and Principal  

Assets Officer 

 
E.77/22 MINUTES 

  
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 26 January 2023 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 

 
 
E.78/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

 Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of this meeting.  
 

Cllr H Bastone declared an interest in agenda item 18 ‘Plymouth and 
South Devon Freeport’ (Minute E.92/22 below refers) by virtue of being 
the Council’s nominated Director of the Plymouth and South Devon 

Freeport and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote thereon. 

 
 
E.79/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

  

The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in 

accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
 
E.80/22 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members were presented with the most recently published version of the 
Executive Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive 
meetings for the next four months and duly noted its contents. 

Page 157

Agenda Item 8h



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

 
In view of the forthcoming District Council Elections, Members requested 
that the lead Executive Members’ names be removed from the items of 

business listed for post 4 May 2023. 
 

 
E.81/22 BETTER LIVES FOR ALL – YEAR 3 UPDATES  

 

A report was considered that set out an updated year 3 delivery plan for 
the Better Lives for All Strategy  

 
In her introduction, the Leader stated how successful the Strategy had 
been with good progress being made on most (but not all) of the actions 

contained therein. 
 

During the ensuing debate, the success of the Strategy was recognised, 
however a request was made for the pictorials be more varied. 

 

It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED
[...]
cations. 
 

(NOTE. By virtue of being local Ward Members, Cllrs Bastone and 
Hawkins abstained from the vote on this agenda item). 

 

 
E.90/22 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

 
The Executive was presented with a report that detailed a range of 
actions being taken to respond to ongoing recruitment and retention 

challenges, which included a comprehensive new organisation 
development plan.  The report also included advice following an 

independent report undertaken by the Local Government Association on 
senior officer pay. 
 

Following the introduction, the Executive congratulated officers on the 
quality of the organisational development plan that had recently been 

launched to staff.  In reply, the Chief Executive stated that he and his 
officer team were fully committed to making the plan work; 
 

(NOTE. Once all questions had been asked, the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team left the meeting room prior to the debate on this 

agenda item). 
 

During debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) In emphasising the importance of staff retention, Members 

recognised the importance of remaining (and continuing to remain) 
competitive on pay in the constantly evolving employment market; 

 

(b) The challenges and additional complexities associated with working 
across two different local authorities was highlighted and, as a 

consequence, Members felt that the Senior Leadership Team 
represented excellent value for money; 

 

Page 164



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

(c) Whilst acknowledging the annual requirement to publish the pay 
policy statement, a Member hoped that these proposals would not 
lead to a significant increase in the multiplier between senior officer 

salaries and the Council’s median average earnings. 
 

It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

  
1. That the action taken to respond to recruitment and retention 

challenges, as set out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.9 of the report be 
noted; and 
 

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to accept the 

recommendations of the independent report on senior officer 

pay, undertaken by the Local Government Association, and 
approve the revised pay and grading structure for the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

 
 
E.91/22 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item of business as 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 

3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved 
 

 

E.92/22 PLYMOUTH AND SOUTH DEVON FREEPORT 

 

The Executive considered an Exempt report which sought approval for 
the acquisition of Freeport land and a change to the approved borrowing 
terms. 

 
During discussion, it was recognised that a final decision would be 

required by Full Council on 30 March 2023 and it was agreed that an all 
Member Briefing should be convened before this meeting. 
 

It was then:  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve each of the four parts 

of the recommendation as set out in the exempt agenda report. 
 

 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.25 pm) 
 

 

Page 165



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 

 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES E.81/22, E.90/22 (PART 2) 

and E.92/22 (WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 
30 MARCH 2023) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023 
UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 166



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

There is a period of 15 minutes at meetings of the Full Council (excluding the 
Annual Meeting) during which members of the public can ask questions about 
items on the agenda. 
 
 
Any
[...]
CY MNP7: SAFE MOVEMENT AND TRANSPORT

	EMPLOYMENT AND BUSINESS
	POLICY MNP9: TOWN CENTRE SHOPPING

	COMMUNICATION

	5. DELIVERING THE PLAN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	Members of Neighbourhood Plan Group
	Other members and those who offered support along the way
	General Thanks
	MODBURY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN REFERENCES


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	8a Licensing Committee - 5 January 2023
	8b Development Management Committee - 15 February 2023
	8c Council Tax Setting Committee - 22 February 2023
	8d Licensing Committee - 9 March 2023
	8e Audit & Governance Committee - 9 March 2023
	8f Development Management Committee - 15 March 2023
	8g Salcombe Harbour Board - 20 March 2023
	8h Executive* - 2 March 2023
	10 Plymouth & South Devon Freeport
	12 Public Question Time





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on 
Thursday, 30th March, 2023 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Austen 

Vice Chairman Cllr Taylor 
 
Cllr Abbott Cllr Baldry 
Cllr Bastone Cllr Birch 
Cllr Brazil Cllr Brown 
Cllr Chown Cllr Foss 
Cllr Hawkins Cllr Hodgson 
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood 
Cllr Jackson Cllr Jones 
Cllr Long Cllr McKay 
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pennington 
Cllr Pringle Cllr Reeve 
Cllr Rowe Cllr Smerdon 
Cllr Spencer Cllr Sweett 
Cllr Thomas  
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Director – Strategy & Governance 
Section 151 Officer 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Finance 
Senior Strategic Planning Officer 
Head of Communications 
Specialist – Neighbourhood Planning (via Teams) 

 

  

70. Advice from the Monitoring Office  
70/22  

In light of the meeting being held during the Pre-Election Period, the Chairman invited 
the Monitoring Officer to provide guidance to Members on the format and conduct to 



be adhered to at this meeting.  In particular, the Monitoring Officer emphasised the 
need for questions and speeches to be relevant to the matter that was being 
considered. 
 
 

71. Minutes  
71/22 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 February 2023 were confirmed as a true 
and correct record. 

 
 

72. Declarations of Interest  
72/22   
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of this meeting and these were recorded as follows:  
 
Cllr D O’Callaghan declared a non-registrable interest in agenda item 10: ‘Plymouth and 
South Devon Freeport’ (Minute 77/22 below refers) by virtue of being a member of the 
South Hams Society and remained in the meeting during the debate and vote thereon. 
 
When questioned, the Monitoring Officer informed that Cllr H Bastone had recently 
been granted a dispensation to enable him to take part in the debate and vote on 
agenda items that related to the Plymouth and South Devon Freeport. 
 
 

73. 2023/24 Capital Strategy; 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2023/24 
Investment Strategy  
73/22   
Consideration was given to a report recommending the approval of the proposed Capital 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management for 2023/24, together with 
their associated prudential indicators. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to: 

 
(a) With regard to the proposed Capital Strategy, a Member sought clarification on 

whether or not local Ward Members would be consulted when Assets were to be 
divested as well as acquired within their Ward.  In reply, the Deputy Leader 
suggested that this should be the case; 

 
(b) It was noted that the Fair Value Valuation for the Council’s investment property in 

Dartmouth had reduced and the question was therefore raised as to the financial 
impact that this had on the Council. In response the Section 151 Officer advised that 
there had been no resultant change to the Council’s income stream and further 
advised that new Asset Valuations were being undertaken across the Council’s 
portfolio with the resulting report due to be considered by the Audit & Governance 
Committee at its meeting to be held in June 2023; 

 
(c) A Member sought clarity on matters concerning the Freeport contained within the 

respective Strategies and it was confirmed that pending any decisions made by the 
Council when considering the Exempt Plymouth and South Devon Freeport report 
later in the meeting (Minute 77/22 refers) the information contained wi th the 
published Strategy documents was current and correct. 

 



It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

  
1. That the following strategies for 2023-24 be approved:  

 
i.  Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the presented agenda 

report);  
ii.   Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B of the 

presented agenda report); 
iii.   Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the presented 

agenda report); and 
 

2. That the Section 151 Officer be granted delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the lead Executive 
Member for Finance, to make any minor amendments to these 
Strategies if required throughout the 2023/24 Financial Year. 

 
 

74. Modbury Neighbourhood Plan  
74/22  
Consideration was given to a report that sought approval of the making (adoption) of the 
Modbury Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
During the discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the proposed Relief Road.  A Member queried whether any safeguards had been put 

in place to protect the location of the possible Relief Road referred to within the 
Plan.  In reply, it was confirmed that the same road was references in an already 
approved Neighbouring Plan and, as such, although the Road was unlikely to be 
constructed, the planned route was protected; 

 
(b) the proposed ‘Primary Residence’ clause.  Whilst recognising the reasons for the 

clause being removed as part of the Inspection process, there was nonetheless 
some disappointment expressed that this had been deemed necessary; 

 
(c) the Plan being welcomed.  In welcoming the Plan having reached this point, a 

number of Members wished to put on record their thanks to those individuals who 
had worked so tirelessly to develop it. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Modbury Neighbourhood Plan be made (adopted)  
 
 

75. Reports of Bodies  
75/22    
That the minutes and recommendations of the undermentioned bodies be received and 
approved subject to any amendments listed below:- 
 
(a)  Licensing Committee - 5 January 2023  



 
(b)  Development Management Committee - 15 February 2023  

 
(c)  Council Tax Setting Committee - 22 February 2023  

 
(d)  Licensing Committee - 9 March 2023  

 
(e)  Audit & Governance Committee - 9 March 2023  

  
AG.37/22 2023/24 Capital Strategy, 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy and 
2023/24 Investment Strategy  

 
It was noted that the Recommendations to Council contained therein had already 
been considered at agenda item 6 (Minute 73/22 above refers).  

 
(f)  Development Management Committee - 15 March 2023  

 
(g)  Salcombe Harbour Board - 20 March 2023  

 
(h)  Executive - 2 March 2023  

 
E.81/22 Better Lives For All – Year 3 Updates  

 
RESOLVED  

 
That the minor amendments to the Year 3 Better Lives for All delivery plans, as 
set out in Appendix A of the report presented to the Executive meeting, be 
approved. 

 
E.90/22 Recruitment and Retention 

 
During debate and, in recognition of the gesture, an amendment to the 
recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
declared CARRIED that: 

 
‘Council be RECOMMENDED to accept the recommendations of the Independent 
report on senior officer pay, undertaken by the Local Government Association 
and approve the revised pay and grading structure for the Senior Leadership 
Team and that Council notes the offer of the Senior Leadership Team to limit their 
annual pay award to 6% in line with other staff members’. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
2. That the recommendations of the independent report on senior officer pay, 

undertaken by the Local Government Association be accepted and that the 
revised pay and grading structure for the Senior Leadership Team, be 
approved and that the offer of the Senior Leadership Team to limit their 
annual pay award to 6% in line with other staff members be noted. 

 
(NOTE: the Council’s Senior Leadership Team left the meeting room prior to 
the debate on this recommendation). 



 
E.92/22 Plymouth and South Devon Freeport 
 
It was noted that the Recommendations to Council contained therein were due to 
be considered at Exempt agenda item 10 (Minute 77/22 below refers).  

 
76. Exclusion of Public and Press  

76/22 

Having been PROPOSED and SECONDED to exclude the public and press, some 
Members highlighted the amount of money involved in the proposals and were of the 
view that to exclude would represent a lack of transparency in the decision-making 
process.  However, when put to the vote, the majority of Members did not accept this 
viewpoint and it was therefore: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
is involved. 

 
 

77. Plymouth & South Devon Freeport  
77/22  
The Council considered an Exempt report which sought approval for the acquisition of 
Freeport land and a change to the approved borrowing terms.  
 
During the debate, an amendment to the recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED that sought to include an additional (part 5) to the recommendation as 
follows: 
 

5. That a progress report on the proposed purchase be provided tom the Full Council 
meeting to be held on 25 May 2023 and, at that meeting, authority will be sought 
for the Council to proceed to exchange of contracts for the said purpose.  

 
In support of his amendment, the proposer stated that this would not prevent officers 
from continuing to progress the work but would enable the new Council administration 
to give the matter further consideration at the Annual Council meeting to be held on 25 
May 2023 before the issue was finally determined. 

 
In contrast, other Members stated that it would be unfair for a new Council to be asked 
to consider such a complicated subject matter within just three weeks of being elected 
and they were therefore of the view that this issue should be determined at this 
meeting. 

 
When put to the vote, the amendment was declared LOST. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 



That each of the four parts of the recommendation (as set out in the exempt 
agenda report) be approved. 

 
(NOTE: in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.7 (Right to Require 
Individual Vote to be Recorded), Cllr R Foss asked that his vote in support of the 
resolution be recorded and Cllrs K Baldry, J Hodgson, S Jackson, D O’Callaghan, 
G Pannell, T Pennington and J Sweett asked that their respective votes in 
opposition to the resolution also be recorded.) 

 
 

78. Re-admittance of Public and Press  
78/22   
  

RESOLVED 
 

That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting 

 
 

79. Public Question Time  
79/22  
The Chairman informed the Meeting that no Public Questions had been received for 
consideration at this Meeting. 
 
 

80. Questions  
80/22  
It was noted that the no Questions on Notice had been received in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules: 
 
 

81. Notice of Motion  
81/22  
It was noted that one Motion on Notice had been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 

 
a.  From Cllr Chown and Cllr Hodgson 

 
“Debate Not Hate motion 

 
Intimidation and abuse, in person or otherwise, undermines democracy.  

 
Therefore, this council resolves to:  

 
•  Uphold exemplary standards of political debate in all it does  
•  Challenge the normalisation of abuse by promoting respectful, courteous, and 

constructive debate amongst our residents 
•  Sign up to the LGA’s ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign which aims to raise public 

awareness of the role of councillors in local communities, encourage healthy 
debate, and improve the response to and support those in public life facing abuse 
and intimidation.  

•  Write to the local Members of Parliament to ask them to support the campaign  
•  Write to the Government to ask them to work with the LGA to develop and 

implement a plan to address abuse and intimidation of politicians  



•  Regularly review the support available to councillors in relation to abuse and 
intimidation and councillor safety  

•  Take a zero-tolerance approach to abuse of councillors and officers 
 

During debate, there was widespread support expressed for the Motion and the 
proposer and seconder were thanked for bringing it forward to this Meeting. 

 
To further supplement the Motion, an amendment was PROPOSED, SECONDED 
that read as follows: 

 
‘Write to the Government to ask them to work with the LGA to develop and 
implement a plan to address abuse and intimidation of  politicians including the 
restoration of the power to suspend Councillors at all levels of Local Government 
whose behaviour is deemed under the Standards Complaints Procedure to warrant 
this sanction.’ 

 
In support of the amendment, the proposer felt that it was critical to be able to 
impose meaningful sanctions in the event of any Councillor breaching their Code of 
Conduct.  In agreement with this view, the proposer and seconder of the motion 
were willing to accept the amendment and it was therefore included as part of the 
substantive motion. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That this Council RESOLVES to: 

 
(a) Uphold exemplary standards of political debate in all it does; 

 
(b) Challenge the normalisation of abuse by promoting respectful, 

courteous, and constructive debate amongst our residents; 
 
(c) Sign up to the LGA’s ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign which aims to raise 

public awareness of the role of councillors in local communities, 
encourage healthy debate, and improve the response to and support 
those in public life facing abuse and intimidation; 

 
(d) Write to the local Members of Parliament to ask them to support the 

campaign; 
 
(e) Write to the Government to ask them to work with the LGA to develop 

and implement a plan to address abuse and intimidation of politicians.  
In so doing, to write to the Government to ask them to work with the 
LGA to develop and implement a plan to address abuse and 
intimidation of politicians including the restoration of the power to 
suspend Councillors at all levels of Local Government whose behaviour 
is deemed under the Standards Complaints Procedure to warrant this 
sanction; 

 
(f) Regularly review the support available to councillors in relation to 

abuse and intimidation and councillor safety; and 
 



(g) Take a zero-tolerance approach to abuse of councillors and officers. 

 
 

82. Concluding Remarks  
82/22  
As this was anticipated to be the last meeting of Full Council before the District Council 
Elections took place in May 2023, thanks were given to the Chairman for the manner in 
which he had conducted Council Meetings throughout the 2022/23 Municipal Year 
 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 


